
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 12th October, 2023 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Greenhalgh 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Quadir 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Strong Foundations for Life.- For p
[...]
charitable purposes 

 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14th 
September, 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential report to 
the following Item 8c.  
 
The Forward Plan of Executive Decisions from 17 October 2023 identifies that the St 
Mary’s Leisure Centre Procurement Outcome Cabinet report is confidential.   
 
The report is deemed to be exempt from general publication based on Category 3 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in 



 

the Council’s Constitution. The St Mary’s Leisure Centre Procurement Outcome report 
includes details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior to contract, could 
put the Council or other interested parties at commercial disadvantage. 
 

8   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of 
interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

a) Medium Term Financial Strategy Update (Pages 9 - 10) 

b) Change in City Centre Parking Charging Hours (Pages 11 - 82) 

c) St. Mary's Leisure Centre Procurement Outcome (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

9   DRAFT ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY (Pages 85 - 164) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing recommending that the 
Committee review and provide feedback on the Draft Adult Social Care Charging 
Policy. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 165 - 168) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 4 October 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Y Frampton, Galton, Moulton (except 
items 23-25), Dr Paffey, Quadir, Evemy, Lambert and Greenhalgh 
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders 
 

 
 

20. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

  

RESOLVED: that Councillor Moulton be elected as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 
2023 – 2024 
 
 

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10 August 2023  be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

22. FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
HOLCROFT HOUSE  
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet Decision regarding Holcroft House. 
 
Keith Morrell, Linda Hayse, Chris Hodgson, Amanda Guest and other representatives 
of Holcroft House residents and their families, Councillor Powell-Vaughan; Hayley 
Garner, Unite Branch Secretary and representatives of staff at Holcroft House; 
Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Housing; Paula Johnston, 
Head of Quality, Governance & Professional Development, Adult Social Care; and Paul 
Ring, Finance Business Partner, Adult Social Care were present and with the consent 
of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
Councillor Moulton moved that the Committee request that the Cabinet Decision is 
delayed in order to enable the Committee to scrutinise the plans and the views of 
residents.  Upon being put to the vote this motion was not passed on a recorded vote. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to support the Motion by Councillor Moulton to delay the Cabinet 
Decision: 
FOR: Councillors Moulton and Galton 
AGAINST: Councillors Evemy, A Frampton, Paffey, and Quadir 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 11 - 
 

 
The Committee unanimously agreed the remaining recommendations as set out below. 
 
 
RESOLVED: on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision Holcroft House the Committee recommended: 
 

i) That, for the Cabinet meeting on 19 September, clarity should be provided 
around the specific works that had been identified as being required that have 
necessitated the increase in both the costs of the project and the timescales 
involved. 

ii) That the questions raised by Unite relating to Holcroft House would be circulated 
to the Committee. 

iii) That the Committee would be provided with written clarification with regards to 
the suggestion that resources may have been transferred from the Holcroft 
House budget to support the maintenance of the Glen Lee building. 

iv) That the Committee would be provided with an audit trail of the decision made by 
the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Housing to halt the fire safety 
remediation works in January 2023.  The audit trail should include the forum for 
the decision, and how the decision was made.   

 
 

23. DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport which recommended that the Committee reviewed and provided feedback on 
the Council’s draft Climate Change Strategy. 
 
Councillor Keogh, Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration; Steve 
Guppy, Service Manager: Sustainability; Melanie Roberston, Interim Sustainability 
Projects Officer were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That, to improve understanding and potentially raise revenue, consideration 
should be given to offering Carbon Literacy Training to Green City Charter 
partners; and 

ii)  That, to change behaviours, consideration should be given to opportunities to 
discuss sustainable transport options with religious leaders in the city. 

 
 

24. HOW DO WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE SECTOR RENTERS IN 
SOUTHAMPTON? - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended 
that the Committee considered and approved the draft terms of reference for the 
scrutiny inquiry. 
 

Page 2



 

- 12 - 
 

Councillor Windle and Mark Pirnie, Scrutiny Manager were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) that the Committee approved the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry 
ii) that authority was delegated to the Scrutiny Manager, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry plan. 
 
 

25. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 12 OCTOBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

The Forward Plan of Executive Decisions from 17 October 2023 identifies that the St 
Mary’s Leisure Centre Procurement Outcome Cabinet report is confidential.   

The report is deemed to be exempt from general publication based on Category 3 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in 
the Council’s Constitution. The St Mary’s Leisure Centre Procurement Outcome report 
includes details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior to contract, could 
put the Council or other interested parties at commercial disadvantage.  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 17 October 2023 
has been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with 
the Decision Maker: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Decision Requested 
[...]
 
 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 

3. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 9 October 2023 
- Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 17th October, 2023, 4.30 pm | Southampton City Council 

 
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Mel Creighton 

Executive Director Corporate Services 

Tel:  023 8083 3528 

E-mail:  Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8a

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7017&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7017&Ver=4
mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  CHANGE IN CITY CENTRE PARKING CHARGING HOURS 

DATE:   12 OCTOBER 2023 

RECIPIENT:  OVERVIEW AND MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

1. The Council has proposed introducing a single continuous parking charging period of 8am 
to 8pm for City Centre On Street Locations and 8am to Midnight for City Centre Off Street 
Car Parks. The policy goal of the proposal is to further encourage the alternative travel 
modes by ensuring that City Centre car trips are managed at all times when there is parking 
demand for the benefits of an improved air quality and reduced congestion. A public 
consultation on the proposals has been carried out from 1st September 2023 to 22nd 
September 2023. The proposal is recommended for approval. However, a further 
consultation has been recommended for the Zone 18 Permit Parking restrictions on 
Rockstone Place which operate in parallel to the Pay and Display restrictions on that road. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 
2. The Council has proposed amending the parking tariffs for City Centre locations by adopting 

a single continuou
[...]
arking providers within the City Centre 
which, if occurring in significant volumes, put the policy goals of the proposals at risk. It is noted 
however that West Quay car parks (the largest private sector provider) currently operates both 
a Sunday morning charge and Sunday evening charge as does West Quay Retail Park (evening 
charging period until 8pm) and the NCP (charging structure operates 24 hours). Both West 
Quay Shopping Centre and West Quay Retail Park currently offer a cheaper parking rate in the 
evening period. It is believed that users would typically use parking locations close to their 
destination in the evening or use alternative means of travel as per the policy goal. 
 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 
Annex 1 – Existing Tariff Structure 
Annex 2 – Proposed Tariff Structure 
Annex 3 – Sunday Charging Benchmarking Document 
Annex 4 – Summary of Objections and Officer Response 
Annex 5 – Consultation Responses 
Annex 6 – Public Notice On Street Proposals 
Annex 7 – Public Notice Off Street Proposals 
Annex 8 – ESIA 
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Richard Alderson – Service Manager, 
Parking & Itchen Bridge 

Tel:  023 8083 2725 

E-mail:  richard.alderson@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Page 14

mailto:richard.alderson@southampton.gov.uk


 

Monday to Saturday 8am to 6pm, Sundays and Bank Holidays 12pm to 6pm 
Evening Tariff (£1.00 – 1 hour, £2.00 over 1 hour) - Monday to Saturday 6pm to Midnight  

Bedford, Eastgate & Grosvenor MSCPs £4 per day after 1st 24 hours 

Car Park  
10 mins 30 mins 1 hr 90 mins 2 hrs 3 hrs 4 hrs 5 hrs 6 hrs 7 hrs 

All Day to 
6pm 

Albion Place  £0.60 £1.60  £3.00       

Amoy Street Free  £1.00  £2.50 £3.50 £4.50 £5.30 £6.80 £7.30 £8.00 

Bedford Place MSCP   £1.00  £2.50 £3.50 £4.50 £5.30 £6.80 £7.30 £8.00 

Bevois Valley Free  £0.70  £1.50 £2.00 £3.00    £5.00 

Bond Street Wkday     £1.50  £2.50    £3.50 

Bond Street Wkend     £2.00  £5.00    £6.00 

Castle Way  £0.60 £1.60  £3.00       

Civic 
[...]
October 2023 

- Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 17th October, 2023, 4.30 pm | Southampton City Council 
 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 

3. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 9 October 2023 
- Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 17th October, 2023, 4.30 pm | Southampton City Council 

 
 

 Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: Paul Paskins – Head of Supplier 
Management 

Tel:  023 8083 4353 

E-mail:  paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8c

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7017&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=7017&Ver=4
mailto:paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: DRAFT ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 12 OCTOBER 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ADULTS, HEALTH AND HOUSING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director, Wellbeing and Housing 

 Name:  Claire Edgar Tel: 023 8083 3045 

 E-mail: Claire.Edgar@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Project Manager 

 Name:  Sandra Littler Tel: 023 8083 2779 

 E-mail: Sandra.Littler@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

An update is proposed to the Adult Social Care (ASC) Charging Policy for April 2024. 
A new policy has been drafted with eight significant areas of change, along with an 
Equality and Safety Impact Assessment. 

A public consultation on the changes is running from 25th September to 5th November 
2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee review and 
consider the eight proposed changes to the Adult Social Care Charging 
Policy, for April 2024. These changes are listed below. 

Change 1 Improve the process for managing people’s disability-related expenses, in 
order to encourage more 
[...]
.  

Following a request for financial details, the council will send regular reminders and offer 
help and advice.  

If a person refuses to disclose their financial details, or fails to provide their details within 
eight weeks of the request, they may be required to pay the full cost of the care. 
Consideration will be given to people who have a reasonable need for extra time and 
contact the FAB team to explain the delay. 

3.3 Full financial assessments 

A full financial assessment involves the assessor gathering comprehensive information 
about every element of the person’s assets, income and expenses, before calculating 
the amount they can reasonably afford to pay towards the cost of their care. 

Page 102

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/ChargingPolicyASC
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/ChargingPolicyASC
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/ChargingPolicyASC


Southampton City Council: Adult Social Care Charging Policy 
 

Page 11 
 

Online financial assessment 

People being financially assessed, or their legal representatives, are encouraged to 
supply their data and evidence documentation using the secure online financial 
assessment form. Assistance will be available for people needing help with the online 
form. Alternative methods for supplying data and documentary evidence are provided, 
for anyone unable to use the online form. 

3.4 Light touch financial assessments 

The Care Act 2014 gives councils the option to offer people a quick and simple “light-
touch” financial assessment. This means, treating the person as if they have had a 
financial assessment, without going through the full financial assessment process.  

When carrying out a light-touch financial assessment, the council must be satisfied that 
the person is both willing and able (can afford) to pay any charges due, now and in the 
future. If the council cannot be sure of this, then a full financial assessment may be 
required. 
The most common occasions where a light-touch financial assessmen
[...]
.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as 
completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list 
after being reported to the OSMC. 

Page 165

Agenda Item 10



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUM
[...]
erstanding and 
potentially raise revenue, consideration is 
given to offering Carbon Literacy Training to 
Green City Charter partners. 

The current training programme has a council 
focus therefore would be unsuitable for 
businesses in its current form, however we 
will continue to develop the training 
programme and will seek opportunities in the 
future to add value by disseminating to a 
wider audience. The Economic Development 
team are currently running training 
specifically targeting local SMEs (Net Zero 

Completed 

P
age 167

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

360) Net Zero 360 | SBSS 
(evolutive.co.uk)  

 
 

2) That, to change behaviours, consideration is 
given to opportunities to discuss sustainable 
transport options with religious leaders in the 
city. 

The Sustainable Transport team have 
previously undertaken small scale funded 
projects working with certain demographics –
for example engagement with Muslim women 
to develop cycle skills sessions that meet 
their needs. However, this has been more 
cultural considerations not solely religious 
ones.  
   
The team agree that the idea of engaging 
with travel behaviours through religious 
leaders is a sound one, for example through 
working on sustainable travel plans through 
the Eco Church network.  As part of their 
future Communities Programme, they will 
explore opportunities to engage with these 
communities, including funding and resource 
options. 

Completed 

  

 

P
age 168

https://sbssevents.evolutive.co.uk/event/details/880821/Net-Zero-360
https://sbssevents.evolutive.co.uk/event/details/880821/Net-Zero-360

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Forward Plan
	8a Medium Term Financial Strategy Update
	8b Change in City Centre Parking Charging Hours
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7

	8c St. Mary's Leisure Centre Procurement Outcome
	9 Draft 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 15 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Evemy, Y Frampton, Galton, Lambert, 
Dr Paffey and Quadir 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Moulton and Greenhalgh 
Appointed Members:   

Also in attendance:  
  

 
29. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors 
Greenhalgh and Moulton from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors A Frampton and Fitzhenry to replace 
them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 14th September, 2023 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

31. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.   
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item and the Cabinet 
report which was published on 9th October 2023 detailing the forthcoming Cabinet 
decision regarding the Medium Term Financial Strategy Update.   
 
Councillor Fielker, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, 
Mike Harris, Chief Executive, Mel Creighton, Executive Director Corporate Services and 
Steve Harrison, Head of Financial Planning and Management were present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed the progress made in addressing the financial gap so far, 
how further savings were being identified, delivered and reported on a monthly basis in 
line with recommendations from CIPFA.   
 
CHANGE IN CITY CENTRE PARKING CHARGING HOURS 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet decision regarding the proposed change in City Centre parking 
charging hours.   
 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

Councillor Keogh, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Ian Collins, Director 
of Environment and Richard Alderson, Service Manager Parking and Itchen Bridge 
were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed with the Cabinet Member the reasoning for the proposals 
being put forward and the impact this would have on residents, visitors, charitable and 
voluntary organisations and Sunday worshippers.  
 
ST. MARY’S LEISURE CENTRE PROCUREMENT OUTCOME 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda due to Cabinet deferring their decision to the 
November meeting.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy Update: 
 

i) That, whilst recognising the need for the Council to take timely decisions, the 
Executive commits to ensuring that, moving forward, the principles of 
transparency and openness continue to be employed by the Council when 
making decisions.  

ii) That clarification was provided with regards to whether additional funding had 
been provided by the Government in 2023/24 specifically for pothole repairs. 

 
Change in City Centre parking charging hours: 
 

iii) That, at the earliest opportunity, the Executive seeks to identify solutions that 
will help to mitigate the impact of the proposals on charitable and community 
organisations in the city; and 

iv) That, at the earliest opportunity, the Administration invites Go South Coast to 
engage with faith communities and consider additional bus routes and 
increasing service frequency to enable modal shift to occur. 

 
 
 
 

32. DRAFT ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing detailing the proposed draft Adult Social Care Charging Policy.   
 
Councillor Fielker, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing 
and Claire Edgar, Executive Director, Wellbeing and Housing were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed with the Cabinet Member the impact of fees and charges on 
residents, changes to current policy, cost of care both now and in the future and the 
uptake of service from residents who are presenting with more complex needs. 
 
RESOLVED   that the Committee were provided with the Executive’s analysis with 
regards to the percentage of clients who would pay more for their care and the 



 

 

- 17 - 
 

percentage of clients who would pay less for their care following the implementation of 
the proposed changes.  
 

33. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 

 


